

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves is home to a rich and diverse ecosystem, which includes a variety of bird species that contribute to the balance of our environment; and

**WHEREAS**, the residents of Loxahatchee Groves have demonstrated a deep appreciation for wildlife and a commitment to preserving the natural habitats that support local bird populations; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves acknowledges the vital role that birds play in maintaining ecological balance by pollinating plants, controlling insect populations, and spreading seeds; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves celebrates Bird Day as an opportunity to promote environmental education, raise awareness about bird conservation, and encourage efforts to protect the habitats that birds rely on for survival; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town encourages residents to participate in educational activities, observe bird species in their natural habitats, and engage in community efforts aimed at preserving and enhancing bird-friendly environments; and

**WHEREAS,** Bird Day serves as a reminder of the importance of our local wildlife and the need for continued efforts in conservation and sustainable practices to ensure that future generations can enjoy the beauty and benefits of birds; and

**WHEREAS**, we recognize and appreciate the dedication of volunteers, community organizations, and local businesses that work together to create a healthier, more sustainable environment for the birds of Loxahatchee Groves.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Town Council of Loxahatchee Groves does hereby proclaim **JANUARY 5, 2025, AS BIRD DAY** in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, urging all residents to take part in this celebration of our local wildlife and contribute to the preservation of our natural environment for the benefit of all species.

## NATIONAL BIRD DAY

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Anita Kane, Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 7th day of January 2025.